AmerenUE Callaway Plant PO Box 620 Fulton, MO 65251

May 19, 2005

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Mail Stop P1-137 Washington, DC 20555-0001

ULNRC05154



Ladies and Gentlemen:

DOCKET NUMBER 50-483 CALLAWAY PLANT UNIT 1 UNION ELECTRIC CO. FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-30 LICENSEE EVENT REPORT 2005-002-00 Plant Shutdown required by Technical Specification 3.7.8 for an Inoperable train of Essential Service Water

The enclosed licensee event report is submitted in accordance with 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(A) to report an event where a plant shutdown occurred because the Essential Service Water system was not returned to an Operable status within the time allowed by Technical Specifications.

This letter does not contain new commitments.

Sincerely,

C. R. Younie Manager, Callaway Plant

Enclosure

ULNRC05154 May 19, 2005 Page 2

4

Mr. Bruce S. Mallett Regional Administrator U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011-4005

Senior Resident Inspector Callaway Resident Office U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 8201 NRC Road Steedman, MO 65077

Mr. Jack N. Donohew (2 copies) Licensing Project Manager, Callaway Plant Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop 7E1 Washington, DC 20555-2738

Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison Street PO Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Records Center Institute of Nuclear Power Operations 700 Galleria Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339

NHC FUR	M 366			U.S. NUCLE	AR RI	EGULATO		SSION	APPROVE	D BY OMB	NO. 3150-010		EXPIRES:	06/30/2007
(6-2004)		(See I	everse	VENT REF	d nur	nber of			licensing p	rocess and loo the Recore egulatory Co nocollects@ atory Affairs, ashington, I loes not disp ct or spons	led back to indu	comply with thin ns learned are stry. Send com- trivacy Service shington, DC 20: the Desk Office (3150-0104). Office means used to valid OMB contro- on is not requi	ments rega	
1. FACILI Callav		AE ant Uni	t 1							ет <mark>NUMB</mark> I 000 483	ER	B. PAGE	OF 4	
4. TITLE Plant	shutd	own rec	luired b	y Technica	l Spe	cificatio	n 3.7.8 f	for an	Inoperat	ole train	of Essentia	l Service V	Vater	
5. EV	ENT D	ATE	6.1	ER NUMBER	3	7. R	EPORT D	ATE			OTHER FAC	ILITIES INVO		-
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REV NO.	MONTH	DAY	YEAF					DOCKET	
3	26	2005	2005	- 002 -	00	5	19	2005	FACILITY	' NAME			DOCKET	IUMBER
10. POWE	1 R LEV 100	EL	20.22 20	201(b) 201(d) 203(a)(2)(i) 203(a)(2)(ii) 203(a)(2)(ii) 203(a)(2)(iii) 203(a)(2)(iv) 203(a)(2)(v) 203(a)(2)(vi)			0.2203(a) 0.2203(a) 0.2203(a) 0.36(c)(1) 0.36(c)(1) 0.36(c)(2) 0.46(a)(3) 0.73(a)(2) 0.73(a)(2)	(3)(ii) (4) (i)(A) (ii)(A) (ii)(A) (i)(A) (i)(B)		50.73(a) 50.73(a) 50.73(a) 50.73(a) 50.73(a) 50.73(a) 50.73(a) 50.73(a)	(2)(ii)(A) (2)(ii)(B) (2)(iii) (2)(iv)(A) (2)(v)(A) (2)(v)(B) (2)(v)(C)	50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 50.73 73.71 73.71 73.71 0THI Speci	(a)(4) (a)(5)	(B) A) ct below
FACILITY NA	ME				1	2. LICENS	SEE CON	ACTE	OR THIS L	.EK	TELE		R (Include An	a Code)
M. A. R	eidme	•	-	Regulatory		<u> </u>					\	3) 676-430	6	
CAUS	ε	SYSTEM		PLETE ONE NENT FACTO	10-	REPOR TO E	TABLE		AUSE					RTABLE EPIX
		14	. SUPPL	EMENTAL RI	EPOR	T EXPECT	ED	u			(PECTED MISSION	MONTH	DAY	YEAR
T YES	i (If yes,	complet	e 15. EXF	15. EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE) 🛛 NO DATE										
ABSTHAC	3/23/0	5, 72-ho ESW) s	our Tech ystem be imately s		icatio B" E feet c	n Action SW pump	3.7.8.A v strainer in the "B	was ent and dis	ered whe scharge is	solation v	alve. Subs	discovered i equent ultra	sonic tes	ting (UT)

	n. And the Part								
NRC FORM 366AU.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS	SION								
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)	510.1								
	DOCKET (2)					<u> </u>			
FACILITY NAME (1)	NUMBER (2)	'				/ISION		PAGE (3)	
Callaway Plant Unit 1	1	YEAR		NUMBER	NU	MBER			
NARRATIVE (If more space is required, use additional copie	05000483	2005 A) (17)		002	-	00	2	OF	4
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									—
I. DESCRIPTION OF THE REPORTABLE	EVENI								
A. REPORTABLE EVENT CLASSIFICA	TION								
This event is reportable per 10CFR50.73	3(a)(2)(i)(A), pla	nt shutdov	vn re	quired b	oy Tecl	nnical S	Specifi	ications.	
B. PLANT OPERATING CONDITIONS	PRIOR TO THE	EVENT							
Callaway Plant was in Mode 1 at 100 pe	rcent power.								
C. STATUS OF STRUCTURES, SYST START OF THE EVENT AND THAT					E INO	PERAE	BLE A	T THE	
"B" train of Essential Service Water (ES) to Operable status.	N) was Inopera'	ble with re	pairs	in prog	ress to	restor	e the '	"B" train	
D. NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF THE E	VENT, INCLUD	ING DATE	ES AN	ID APP	ROXIN	/ATE 1	IMES	i	
At 0300, 3/23/05, 72-hour Technical Spe discovered in "B" Essential Service Wate discharge isolation valve. Subsequent feet of piping in the "B" ESW train was a performed on the "A" ESW train to ensur	er (ESW) system ultrasonic testin iffected and requ	n between g (UT) det uired repla	i the " ermir ceme	B" ESV ned that ent. UT	V pump t appro	o strain ximate	er and ly sev	l en lineai	•
"B" ESW train piping replacement was p 2100, 3/25/05 all necessary repairs and expired since entering 72-hour Technica to commence a reactor plant shutdown i Inoperable "B" Essential Service Water to required by T/S requires notification of th 41527 was filed with the NRC Operation At 0300, 3/26/05, with reactor power at 2	retests had not al Specification A in accordance w train. Per 10CF he NRC within 4 hs Center conce	been com Action 3.7.4 vith Techni R50.72(b) hours of t rning the in	plete 8.A, (ical S (2)(i), ihe in nitiati	d. Althe Callawa pecifica , any in itiation. on of th	ough o ay Plan ation Ad itiation At 21 e plan	nly 66 t proac ction 3. i of a pl 12, Eve t shutde	hours tively 7.8.B lant sh ent No own.	had decided for an nutdown tification	
3.7.8.B.1 which required the reactor plan 3/26/05 the reactor was declared shutdo repairs and retests were completed on the	nt to be in Mode own and Callawa	e 3 within 6 ay Plant er	i hour nterea	rs and N d Mode	Node 5 3. At	in 36 l 0249, 3	nours.	At 0624	1 ,
 Although all repairs to the "B" train of ES shutdown and perform additional discret additions included: Repair of a leak on the gas system us Examine and adjust valves used to co All discretionary repairs were completed 4/2/05. At 1904, Callaway Plant parallel service. 	tionary work to e sed to cool the n ontrol the flow of I and Callaway F	enhance ui nain electr f non-radic Plant enter	nit rel rical g bactiv red M	iability. Jenerato e water ode 2 r	Exam or throug eactor	ples of ph the r startup	the w main c , at 0	ork condense 316,	ər.

~

		DOCKET (2)		NUMBER	(0)			-	_		
	FACILITY NAME (1)	NUMBER (2)			PAGE (3	2					
	Callaway Plant Unit 1	05000483	<u>YEAR</u> 2005 -	NUMBER 002	-	NUMBER 00	3	OF			
IARR/	ATIVE (If more space is required, use additional		A) (17)						_		
	E. METHOD OF DISCOVERY OF	EACH COMPONEN	T, SYSTEM F	AILURE,	OR	PROCE	EDURA		וכ		
	The leak on the "B" ESW train was identified during the performance of regularly scheduled surveillances.										
II.	EVENT DRIVEN INFORMATION										
	A. SAFETY SYSTEMS THAT RESPONDED										
	Not applicable for this event.										
	B. DURATION OF SAFETY SYSTEM INOPERABILITY										
	"B" train of ESW was Inoperable from 0300, 3/23/05 until 0249, 3/27/05. The duration of Inoperability was 95 hours 49 minutes.										
	C. SAFETY CONSEQUENCES AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE EVENT.										
	This event was determined to be of very low risk significance.										
111.	CAUSE(S) OF THE EVENT AND CORRECTIVE ACTION(S)										
	This event is documented in Callaway Action Request (CAR) 200501838. A Root Cause Analysis (RCA) team was assembled to review this event, determine the cause of the event, and develop corrective action to prevent reoccurrence. The final RCA report was documented in CAR 200501838.										
	ROOT CAUSE (RC) RC-1: Under-Deposit Corrosion that was exacerbated by Microbiologically Influenced Corrosion (MIC).										
	In a report provided by an outside consultant, it was documented:										
	"the primary root cause of the failure is a combination of influencing factors that occurred over an extend period, perhaps years. These factors include:										
	 Under-deposit corrosion caused by an oxygen concentration gradient at a barrier between the base metal surface and the bulk water was responsible for the initiation of the lateral corrosion. The barrier consisted of corrosion products and debris deposited at the failure site because of flow design factors, i.e. stagnant conditions at the corrosion site and the continuous flow to the prelube tank Although not documented, the presence of the welds may have been a contributing factor to the initiation the lateral anodes. MIC was not a primary factor in the root cause, but there is sufficient evidence to indicate microorganisms have affected the corrosion process to the degree that the mechanisms of corrosion 										
1	persisted over a long period of time CORRECTIVE ACTION to PREVE CATPR-1: Horizontal piping section Valve EFV0005, up to each 90 deg	NT RECURRENCE	Instream of E					ation			

3 4 4 4

____ ·

٠ • .

• •

	FACILITY	NAME (1)		DOCKET (2) NUMBER (2)		ER NUMBER (6)		PAGE (3)				
	Callaway P			05000483	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL	REVISION NUMBER		1702(0)			
					2005	- 002 -	00	4	OF	4		
ARRAT	VE (If more space is	required, use	additional copi	es of NRC Form 366	A) (17)							
		sions in the	Ultimate He	story, pump repla at Sink, MIC san nechanism.						÷		
	under-deposit c	orrosion in mple popul	the discharg	ied, the pipe rep e of the "B" ESW ide confidence th	/ pump. Th	e extent of co	ndition UT	' evalu	ations wa	เร		
IV.	PREVIOUS SIMILAR EVENTS											
	previous similar	events. The were iden condition.	his review en tified that do A review was	st System (CARS compassed the cumented leaks also conducted	time frame in the ESW	of 3/25/02 to 3 system. Non	3/25/05. E	leven event	previous s resulted	Ł		
v. .	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION											
	The system and component codes listed below are from the IEEE Standard 805-1984 and IEEE Standard 803A-1984 respectively.											
	System:	BI										
	Component:	Not Appl	icable – ther	e were no individ	dual compo	nent failures a	ssociated	with th	nis event.			

1.54

- ---- ·

.